

No. 12-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN, PETITIONER

v.

GINA FIORE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

MARK W. PENNAK

BRANT S. LEVINE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 I. The federal district court in Nevada cannot exercise personal jurisdiction over petitioner 10

 A. A Nevada state court could not exercise jurisdiction over petitioner consistent with the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause 12

 B. Adoption of the court of appeals’ analysis would have significant adverse consequences for many federal employees 18

 II. The District of Nevada is not a proper venue under 28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2) 22

 A. The court of appeals’ decision on venue cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedents 23

 B. No “substantial part” of the “events” or “omissions” “giving rise to” respondents’ claims “occurred” in Nevada 27

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 19

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court, 480 U.S. 102 (1987) 11, 14, 16

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 1

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) 12, 14, 16, 19

Burnham v. Superior Court, 495 U.S. 604 (1990) 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	5, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino</i> , 36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994)	24, 32
<i>Falkowski v. EEOC</i> , 764 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1014 (1986).....	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	10, 12, 13, 18
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005)	26, 30, 32
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	14, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	13, 16
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	11, 13, 28
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	13, 18
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	16
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Rest.</i> , 760 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	13, 18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	13
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980)	21
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	12, 13, 15, 16, 18
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend IV	4, 6, 7, 11
Amend V (Due Process Clause)	11
Amend XIV (Due Process Clause)	11, 12
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, Title II, 125 Stat. 762:	
§ 202, 125 Stat. 763	22
§ 205, 125 Stat. 764-765	22
Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, Title III, § 311, 104 Stat. 5114	
25, 29	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, § 5, 90 Stat. 2897 (28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(1))	
26	
15 U.S.C. 22	11
15 U.S.C. 78aa (Supp. V 2011)	11
18 U.S.C. 981(b)(3)	31
18 U.S.C. 983(f)(3)(A)	31
18 U.S.C. 1965	11
28 U.S.C. 1391(a) (1988)	29
28 U.S.C. 1391(b) (1964)	23
28 U.S.C. 1391(b) (1976)	23
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)	29
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(3) (Supp. V 2011)	30

VI

Statute, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14.065(1) (LexisNexis 2008)	10
28 C.F.R. 50.15.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(k)	11
Rule 4(k)(1)(A).....	10, 11
Rule 4(k)(1)(C).....	11
Rule 4(k)(2)	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....	31
Miscellaneous:	
ALI, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> (1969)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 734, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	25, 26
<i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee (Apr. 2, 1990)</i>	25, 26
14D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007)	26, 30
